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ABSTRACT 

BACKGROUND: Attitude is a point of view of some one about unspecified thing. Attitude is a 

reflecting tool which presents our personality and response towards something or someone which based 

on knowledge and experience or the personal thoughts. OBJECTIVE:  The objective of this study is to 

assess the response of physiotherapist towards disabled person. METHODS: A Cross sectional study was 

conducted over two thirty eight participants. Non probability purposive sampling technique was used. And data 

was collected form physiotherapists (students and professionals) of different private and government sector. 

Overall response of physiotherapists was obtained. SPSS version 21 was used for data analysis. Attitude towards 

disabled person (ATDP Form O) scale was used to assess the attitude towards disabled person. Attitude towards 

disabled person scale (ATDP Form O) is used for one-dimensional attitude and consists of 20 item scale. 

RESULTS: Out of total 238 participants 216 (90.4%) were those who showed positive attitude towards disabled 

person and 22 (9.2%) were those who showed negative attitude. In this study overall a very positive response of 

physiotherapists was obtained towards disabled person. CONCLUSION: In this study positive response was 

obtained by physiotherapists towards disabled person who showed the professional attitude of physiotherapists 

towards their patients. And further investigation is required to assess what disabled person thought about 

physiotherapist’s response towards them.  
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INTRODUCTION 
Attitude is a point of view of some one about 

unspecified thing. Attitude is a reflecting tool 

which presents our personality and response 
towards something or someone which based on 

knowledge and experience or the personal 

thoughts. Attitude ranges from positivity to the 

negativity. It shows the personality of someone 
which may be influenced by environment, 

understanding and behavior.1 For measuring 

the response towards disability, Attitude 
towards disabled person (ATDP) scale was 

used which consisted of 20 items. By this scale 

maybe evaluated there is positive and negative 
attitude towards disabled person. Different sub-

Scales are also used as measuring tool for 

assessing attitude towards disabled person 
which are multi-dimensional scales. But ATDP 

is used for assessing  one-dimensional attitude.2 

People with special needs face so many issues 

.There are so many patients lie in this category; 
neuromotor disorders (e.g. CP, stroke,) and 

genetic disorders (e.g. Down syndrome), 

musculoskeletal disorders (e.g. arthritis) which 
may lead to discontinuity of functions in daily 

life and make a person disabled. It may occur 
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due to some accidental causes like loss of limbs 
etc3,4. Demographic data may not effect on 

attitude. But in some cases attitude may be 

changed with demographic variables like age, 
gender, nationality, socio-economic status and 

the experience and knowledge of 

physiotherapist.5 These variable may influences 
the positive and negative attitude towards 

disabled person. For example, in Nepal in the 

case of gender, the pregnant females get fewer 

chances for treatment as compared to non-
disabled one. 6 Children with special needs 

suffered very badly as compared to normal one 

by the negative attitude of society. They faced 
so many issues in competing with other 

children having normal life.  Stereotype attitude 

makes such children more reserved and their 

parents also suffered from the condition of  
their children from special needs.7 Studies have 

shown the interaction, experience and 

knowledge impact on his/her attitude towards 
the disabled person. Researchers have found 

that positive results may obtained by 

knowledge and interaction of physiotherapists 
towards the disabled person. Due to their vast 

knowledge and as professionals their thinking 

is different towards disabled person 8.Their 

negative attitude will lead the hurdle to 
successful rehabilitation.9 The attitude may 

influence a positive or negative impact on the 

field and may also impact on the reputation of 
physiotherapist. Positive attitude shows their 

professionals skills their knowledge. But if 

there is negative attitude than this will not good 
for their profession and it may create hurdles in 

the progress of field.10 Health care 

professional’s response other than 

physiotherapists towards such kind of person is 
different. Occupational therapist   has more 

positive response as compared to nursing group 

from allied programs. If it is categorized on the 
basis of undergraduates and professionals,  the 

professionals show more positive response as 

compared to the undergraduate students .11, 12 

The purpose of conducting this research is to 
find out the attitude of physiotherapists towards 

the disabled person. In our society disabled 

person are considered very low category where 
there is no value of disabled person. Disabled 

persons have so many issues for survival for 

example they get no proper rights in our 

society. The disabled get disappointment and 
discouragement by the behavior of some 

professionals. The disabled persons are part of 

our society and are treated very badly not only 
by the society but also by some professionals. 

Proper training and workshops should be 

conducted for training professionals to treat 
disabled persons in a better way. 

METHODOLOGY 

Sample size of Two thirty-eight participants 

was included in this research and 238 
questionnaires were distributed to all students 

and professionals of physiotherapy and taking 

consent to participate in the study. Data was 
collected from physiotherapist of private and 

government sector and different therapists from 

different hospitals and private clinics.  The 

participants of different age group were 
included. Questionnaires were distributed 

randomly to male and female physiotherapists. 

Inclusive criteria were fulfilled. Participants 
were explained about the scope and purpose of 

the study. “ATDP form O” scale was used in 

the research to evaluate the response of 
physiotherapists towards person with special 

needs. SPSS version 21 was used to analyze the 

result after scoring the scale. Data was analyzed 

by the frequency and tables. Mean and standard 
deviation will be calculated for numerical data 

like age while qualitative variables will be 

provided in the form of frequency and 
percentage.  

RESULT 

Out of 238 participant’s maximum 197 
participants were agreed that parents of 

disabled children should be less strict than other 

parents.186 showed positive response about 

disabled person are just as intelligent as non-
disabled one.154 were agreed that there should 

be special school for disabled children. Highly 

positive results of 200 participants out of 238 
were obtained in that they declared special 

community for disabled person and 201 were 

those who agreed that government should take 

care of disabled persons.124 participants 
showed negative response that disabled people 

should not be expected to meet same standard 

of living. 
Table 1:  Frequency distribution of first ten 

items of attitude towards disabled person scale 
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Table 1:  Frequency distribution of first ten items of attitude towards disabled person scale 

 
Out of total 238 participants 144 participants 

showed positive response that disabled are as 

happy as others.173 participants were those 
who agreed that severely disabled people no 

harder to get along with than those with minor 

disabilities and 140 participants showed 

positive response that disabled children don’t 
have normal life.146 participants were agreed 

that you should not expect too much from 

disabled persons.196 participants showed 

positive response about disabled they agreed 

that disabled tend to keep themselves much of 
time on the other hand 196 participants were 

agreed that disabled persons easily get upset. 

218 participants showed high positive attitudes 

they agreed that we should be careful about 
speaking in front of disabled person while 178 

Sr.

no 

ATDP items 

 

 

I disagree 

very   much                      

I disagree 

pretty much 

I disagree a 

little  

I agree a 

little  

I agree 

pretty 

much 

I agree 

very much 

Freq. %age Freq. %age Freq. %age Freq

. 

%age Freq. %ag

e 

Freq

. 

%ag

e 

Q1 Strictness of 

parents of 

disabled 

children 

 

9 

 

3.8 

 

8 

 

3.4 

 

24 

 

10.1 

 

41 

 

17.2 

 

64 

 

26.9 

 

92 

 

38.7 

Q2 Intelligence 

of disabled 

person 

 

 

16 

 

6.7 

 

7 

 

2.9 

 

29 

 

12.2 

 

56 

 

23.5 

 

60 

 

25.2 

 

70 

 

29.4 

Q3 Disabled 
people easier 

to get along 

 
4 

 
   1.7 

 
11 

 
4.6 

 
50 

 
21.0 

 
75 

 
31.5 

 
66 

 
27.7 

 
32 

 
13.4 

Q4 Disabled 

people feel 

sorry for 

themselves. 

 

10 

 

4.2 

 

11 

 

4.6 

 

27 

 

11.3 

 

68 

 

28.6 

 

63 

 

26.5 

 

59 

 

24.8 

Q5 Disabled 

people are 

same as 

others 

 

22 

 

9.2 

 

15 

 

6.3 

 

47 

 

19.7 

 

56 

 

23.5 

 

54 

 

22.7 

 

44 

 

18.5 

Q6 Special 

school for 

disabled 

 

 

40 

 

16.8 

 

28 

 

11.8 

 

25 

 

10.5 

 

39 

 

16.4 

 

45 

 

18.9 

 

61 

 

25.6 

Q7 Special 
community 

for disabled 

persons 

 
9 

 
3.8 

 
15 

 
6.3 

 
14 

 
5.9 

 
50 

 
21.0 

 
56 

 
23.5 

 
94 

 
39.5 

Q8 It’s up to 

government 

take care of 

disabled  

 

10 

 

4.2 

 

6 

 

2.5 

 

21 

 

8.8 

 

62 

 

26.1 

 

55 

 

23.1 

 

84 

 

35.3 

Q9 Most 

disabled 

person worry 

a great deal 

 

    5 

  

    

2.1 

 

  7 

 

  2.9 

 

12 

 

   5.0 

 

    

68 

 

  

28.6 

 

   76 

 

 

31.9 

 

  70 

 

29.4 

Q1

0 

Disabled 

should not 

expect same 
standards 

 

41 

 

17.2 

 

24 

 

10.1 

 

59 

 

24.8 

 

37 

 

15.5 

 

39 

 

16.4 

 

38 

 

16.0 
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participants were agreed that disabled people 
are often grouchy. 

 

Table 2:  Frequency distribution for last ten items of attitude towards disabled person scale 

 

Table 3: Frequency distribution for total score 

of Attitude towards disability scale  

 

 

Out of 238 participants 216(90.4%) were those 
who showed positive response towards 

disabled person as their ATDP scale score was 

more than (-60%) and 22(9.2%) were those 
who showed negative response and their score 

was low. Overall positive response of 

Sr.
no 

 
ATDP Items 

I disagree 
very 

Much 

I disagree 
Pretty 

Much 

I disagree a 
little 

I agree a 
little 

I agree 
pretty  

much 

I  agree 
very much 

Fre

q. 

%ag

e 

Fre

q. 

%ag

e 

Fre

q. 

%ag

e 

Fre

q. 

%ag

e 

Fre

q. 

%a

ge 

Fre

q. 

%a

ge 

11 Disabled are 

happy as others 

 

 

21 

 

8.8 

 

34 

 

14.3 

 

39 

 

16.4 

 

64 

 

26.9 

 

52 

 

21.8 

 

28 

 

11.

8 

12 Severely are no 

harder to get 

along 

 

 

11 

 

4.6 

 

25 

 

10.5 

 

27 

 

11.3 

 

83 

 

34.9 

 

60 

 

26.1 

 

30 

 

12.

6 

13 Disabled 

children can’t 

have normal 

life 

 

24 

 

10.1 

 

19 

 

 

8.0 

 

 

55 

 

23.1 

 

 

58 

 

24.4 

 

 

52 

 

 

21.8 

 

30 

 

12.

6 

 

14 You should not 
expect too 

much from 

disabled. 

 
35 

 
14.7 

 

 
15 

 
6.3 

 

 
42 

 
17.6 

 

 
65 

 
27.3 

 
46 

 
19.3 

 
35 

 
14.

7 

 

15 Disabled tend 

to keep 

themselves 

Much  

 

1 

 

0.4 

 

4 

 

1.7 

 

 

37 

 

15.5 

 

75 

 

31.5 

 

 

81 

 

34.0 

 

40 

 

16.

8 

16 Disabled 

person easily 

get upset 

 

 

14 

 

5.9 

 

 

6 

 

2.5 

 

 

22 

 

9.2 

 

80 

 

33.6 

 

72 

 

30.3 

 

 

44 

 

18.

5 

17 Disabled can’t 

have normal 

social life 

 

25 

 

10.5 

 

13 

 

5.5 

 

 

52 

 

21.8 

 

 

52 

 

21.8 

 

54 

 

22.7 

 

 

42 

 

17.

6 

18 Disabled are 
not good as 

others 

   
   8 

 
3.4 

 
3 

 

 
1.3 

 
  23 

 

 
9.7 

 

     
    

59 

 

 
24.8 

 
82 

 

 
34.5 

 
63 

 
26.

5 

19 To have to 

careful to say 

in front of 

disabled 

people 

 

4 

 

 

1.7 

 

5 

 

 

2.1 

 

 

11 

 

4.6 

 

 

52 

 

21.8 

 

 

55 

 

 

23.1 

 

 

111 

 

 

46.

6 

 

20 Disabled 

people  

are often 

grouchy  

 

20 

 

8.4 

 

6 

 

2.5 

 

34 

 

14.3 

 

91 

 

38.2 

 

53 

 

 

22.3 

 

34 

 

14.

3 

Total 

ATDP 

Score 

Frequency  Percentage  

Positive 

attitude  

216 90.4 

Negative 
attitude  

22 9.2 
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physiotherapists towards disabled person was 
obtained in this research. 

DISCUSSION 

In 2015 research was conducted in which 
students of physiotherapy from UK, Canada, 

USA, and China was included. They used Hc-

Paris questionnaire to evaluate the response of 
physiotherapists towards person with special 

needs. The results were very favourable 

however, the present research study was 

conducted to assess the attitude of  
physiotherapists only from single area and 

instead of Hc- questionnaire, Attitude towards 

disabled person (ATDP Form O) scale was used 
here which is designed to assess the one 

dimensional attitude towards disabled person.13 

Cross sectional study was conducted to 

evaluate the response towards disabled persons 
and different undergraduates of medical field 

were included and they used interaction with 

disabled person (ID) scale was used to evaluate 
the response towards people with disability. 

However, in this research student of only one 

discipline was included. 14 Yorke Am, et al, 
conducted the research in 2017 they used two 

scales “Attitude towards disability scale” and 

“Disability attitude in health care” to check the 

response of physiotherapists towards disabled 
persons. Students of first and third year were 

included. Minor difference was found in the 

attitude of undergraduates of physiotherapy. 
Overall the attitude of physiotherapists was 

positive towards disabled person. 15 

Similarly a cross sectional study was designed 
by Morgan, et al, in which 47 students from 

second year and 45 from fourth year were 

included. Physiotherapist’s response towards 

specified disabled persons (neurologically 
disabled persons) was included. They used 

interaction with disabled person (ID) scale to 

evaluate the attitude they got, positive response 
from physiotherapists. On the contrary the 

research study have not specified group of 

disabled persons instead of interaction with 

disabled  (ID) ,ATDP Form O was used in this 
research.16 

Shields, et al conducted the research to evaluate 

the attitude of nurses towards people with 
disability similarly to the present study they 

found the many variables including age and 

gender may affect the attitude of 
physiotherapists. They found that knowledge 

and experience of physiotherapists and their 

interaction with disabled person may also affect 
the results. 17 

In future it is investigated to assess the attitude 

of different health care professionals towards 
disabled person and also asses the disabled 

persons thought about attitude of 

physiotherapists towards them. There were 
some limitations in this research for example 

shortage of time and small sample size. 

CONCLUSION 

In this study positive response was obtained by 
physiotherapists towards disabled person to 

show the professional attitude of 

physiotherapists towards their patients. Further 
investigation is required to assess the response 

of disabled persons about the behavior of 

physiotherapist to him. 
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