OPEN ACCESS	Orignal Research Article	60	$\odot$

ATTITUDE OF PHYSIOTHERAPISTS TOWARDS DISABLED PERSONS Syeda Nayab Batool<sup>1</sup>, Muhammad Adnan Haider<sup>2</sup>, Maham Riaz<sup>3</sup>, Imtiaz Ali<sup>4</sup>, Munesh Kumar<sup>5</sup>, Sain Memon<sup>6</sup>, Alina Irshad<sup>7</sup>, Kiran Bibi<sup>8</sup>

# ABSTRACT

## BACKGROUND: Attitude is a point of view of some one about unspecified thing. Attitude is a reflecting tool which presents our personality and response towards something or someone which based on knowledge and experience or the personal thoughts. **OBJECTIVE**: The objective of this study is to assess the response of physiotherapist towards disabled person. METHODS: A Cross sectional study was conducted over two thirty eight participants. Non probability purposive sampling technique was used. And data was collected form physiotherapists (students and professionals) of different private and government sector. Overall response of physiotherapists was obtained. SPSS version 21 was used for data analysis. Attitude towards disabled person (ATDP Form O) scale was used to assess the attitude towards disabled person. Attitude towards disabled person scale (ATDP Form O) is used for one-dimensional attitude and consists of 20 item scale. **RESULTS:** Out of total 238 participants 216 (90.4%) were those who showed positive attitude towards disabled person and 22 (9.2%) were those who showed negative attitude. In this study overall a very positive response of physiotherapists was obtained towards disabled person. CONCLUSION: In this study positive response was obtained by physiotherapists towards disabled person who showed the professional attitude of physiotherapists towards their patients. And further investigation is required to assess what disabled person thought about physiotherapist's response towards them.

KEY WORDS: Disabled person, Attitude, Physiotherapists, ATDP.

- 1. Physiotherapist, Al- Karim Family Care Hospital, D.G Khan.
- 2. Physiotherapist, The Physio Spot, Lahore.
- 3. Physiotherapist, Institute: King Edward Medical University, Mayo Hospital Lahor.
- **4.** Principal/Director, Simrah institute of medical and health science jamshoro.
- 5. Dentist, Liaquat University of Medical and Health Sciences, Jamshoro.
- 6. Lecturer, Ziauddin College of Physical Therapy, Sukkur Campus.
- 7. Physiotherapist, MoveNow Physiotherapy & Rehabilitation Centre.
- 8. Lecturer, Institute Ziauddin College of Physical Therapy, Sukkur Campus.

Corresponding Author: Syeda Nayab Batool<sup>1</sup> Physiotherapist, Al- Karim Family Care Hospital, D.G Khan

HOW TO CITE THIS ARTICLE Batool S N<sup>1</sup>, Haider M A<sup>2</sup>, Riaz M<sup>3</sup>, Ali I<sup>4</sup>, Kumar M<sup>5</sup>, Memon S<sup>6</sup>, Irshad A<sup>7</sup>, Bibi K<sup>8</sup> ATTITUDE OF PHYSIOTHERAPISTS TOWARDS DISABLED PERSONS. JPUMHS;2024:14:02,18-23. http://doi.org/10.46536/jpumhs/2024/14.02.510

Received May 27.2024, Accepted On 15th June 2024, Published On 30th June 2024

## **INTRODUCTION**

Attitude is a point of view of some one about unspecified thing. Attitude is a reflecting tool which presents our personality and response towards something or someone which based on knowledge and experience or the personal thoughts. Attitude ranges from positivity to the negativity. It shows the personality of someone which may be influenced by environment, understanding and behavior.<sup>1</sup> For measuring the response towards disability, Attitude towards disabled person (ATDP) scale was used which consisted of 20 items. By this scale

maybe evaluated there is positive and negative attitude towards disabled person. Different sub-Scales are also used as measuring tool for assessing attitude towards disabled person which are multi-dimensional scales. But ATDP is used for assessing one-dimensional attitude.<sup>2</sup> People with special needs face so many issues .There are so many patients lie in this category; neuromotor disorders (e.g. CP, stroke,) and genetic disorders (e.g. Down syndrome), musculoskeletal disorders (e.g. arthritis) which may lead to discontinuity of functions in daily life and make a person disabled. It may occur

0

due to some accidental causes like loss of limbs etc<sup>3,4</sup>. Demographic data may not effect on attitude. But in some cases attitude may be changed with demographic variables like age. gender, nationality, socio-economic status and the experience and knowledge of physiotherapist.<sup>5</sup> These variable may influences the positive and negative attitude towards disabled person. For example, in Nepal in the case of gender, the pregnant females get fewer chances for treatment as compared to nondisabled one. <sup>6</sup> Children with special needs suffered very badly as compared to normal one by the negative attitude of society. They faced so many issues in competing with other children having normal life. Stereotype attitude makes such children more reserved and their parents also suffered from the condition of their children from special needs.<sup>7</sup> Studies have shown the interaction. experience and knowledge impact on his/her attitude towards the disabled person. Researchers have found positive results may obtained by that knowledge and interaction of physiotherapists towards the disabled person. Due to their vast knowledge and as professionals their thinking is different towards disabled person<sup>8</sup>. Their negative attitude will lead the hurdle to successful rehabilitation.<sup>9</sup> The attitude may influence a positive or negative impact on the field and may also impact on the reputation of physiotherapist. Positive attitude shows their professionals skills their knowledge. But if there is negative attitude than this will not good for their profession and it may create hurdles in field.10 progress of Health the care professional's response other than physiotherapists towards such kind of person is different. Occupational therapist has more positive response as compared to nursing group from allied programs. If it is categorized on the basis of undergraduates and professionals, the professionals show more positive response as compared to the undergraduate students.<sup>11, 12</sup>

The purpose of conducting this research is to find out the attitude of physiotherapists towards the disabled person. In our society disabled person are considered very low category where there is no value of disabled person. Disabled persons have so many issues for survival for example they get no proper rights in our society. The disabled get disappointment and discouragement by the behavior of some professionals. The disabled persons are part of our society and are treated very badly not only by the society but also by some professionals. Proper training and workshops should be conducted for training professionals to treat disabled persons in a better way.

## METHODOLOGY

Sample size of Two thirty-eight participants was included in this research and 238 questionnaires were distributed to all students and professionals of physiotherapy and taking consent to participate in the study. Data was collected from physiotherapist of private and government sector and different therapists from different hospitals and private clinics. The participants of different age group were included. Questionnaires were distributed randomly to male and female physiotherapists. Inclusive criteria were fulfilled. Participants were explained about the scope and purpose of the study. "ATDP form O" scale was used in the research to evaluate the response of physiotherapists towards person with special needs. SPSS version 21 was used to analyze the result after scoring the scale. Data was analyzed by the frequency and tables. Mean and standard deviation will be calculated for numerical data like age while qualitative variables will be provided in the form of frequency and percentage.

## RESULT

Out of 238 participant's maximum 197 participants were agreed that parents of disabled children should be less strict than other parents.186 showed positive response about disabled person are just as intelligent as nondisabled one.154 were agreed that there should be special school for disabled children. Highly positive results of 200 participants out of 238 were obtained in that they declared special community for disabled person and 201 were those who agreed that government should take care of disabled persons.124 participants showed negative response that disabled people should not be expected to meet same standard of living.

**Table 1:** Frequency distribution of first tenitems of attitude towards disabled person scale

Sr.	ATDP items	I disa	gree	I d	isagree		igree a		ree a	Ι	agree	Ι	agree
no		very much		pretty much		little		little		pretty		very much	
		Freq.	%age	Freq.	%age	Freq.	%age	Freq	%age	much Freq.	%ag e	Freq	%ag e
Q1	Strictness of parents of disabled children	9	3.8	8	3.4	24	10.1	41	17.2	64	26.9	92	38.7
Q2	Intelligence of disabled person	16	6.7	7	2.9	29	12.2	56	23.5	60	25.2	70	29.4
Q3	Disabled people easier to get along	4	1.7	11	4.6	50	21.0	75	31.5	66	27.7	32	13.4
Q4	Disabled people feel sorry for themselves.	10	4.2	11	4.6	27	11.3	68	28.6	63	26.5	59	24.8
Q5	Disabled people are same as others	22	9.2	15	6.3	47	19.7	56	23.5	54	22.7	44	18.5
Q6	Special school for disabled	40	16.8	28	11.8	25	10.5	39	16.4	45	18.9	61	25.6
Q7	Special community for disabled persons	9	3.8	15	6.3	14	5.9	50	21.0	56	23.5	94	39.5
Q8	It's up to government take care of disabled	10	4.2	6	2.5	21	8.8	62	26.1	55	23.1	84	35.3
Q9	Most disabled person worry a great deal	5	2.1	7	2.9	12	5.0	68	28.6	76	31.9	70	29.4
Q1 0	Disabled should not expect same standards	41	17.2	24	10.1	59	24.8	37	15.5	39	16.4	38	16.0

**Table 1:** Frequency distribution of first ten items of attitude towards disabled person scale

Out of total 238 participants 144 participants showed positive response that disabled are as happy as others.173 participants were those who agreed that severely disabled people no harder to get along with than those with minor disabilities and 140 participants showed positive response that disabled children don't have normal life.146 participants were agreed that you should not expect too much from disabled persons.196 participants showed positive response about disabled they agreed that disabled tend to keep themselves much of time on the other hand 196 participants were agreed that disabled persons easily get upset. 218 participants showed high positive attitudes they agreed that we should be careful about speaking in front of disabled person while 178

#### JPUMHS

participants were agreed that disabled people are often grouchy.

Sr. no	ATDP Items	I disagree very Much		I disagree Pretty Much		I disagree a little		I agree a little		I agree pretty much		I agree very much	
		Fre q.	%ag e	Fre q.	%ag e	Fre q.	%ag e	Fre q.	%ag e	Fre q.	%a ge	Fre q.	%a ge
11	Disabled are happy as others	21	8.8	34	14.3	39	16.4	64	26.9	52	21.8	28	11. 8
12	Severely are no harder to get along	11	4.6	25	10.5	27	11.3	83	34.9	60	26.1	30	12. 6
13	Disabled children can't have normal life	24	10.1	19	8.0	55	23.1	58	24.4	52	21.8	30	12. 6
14	You should not expect too much from disabled.	35	14.7	15	6.3	42	17.6	65	27.3	46	19.3	35	14. 7
15	Disabled tend to keep themselves Much	1	0.4	4	1.7	37	15.5	75	31.5	81	34.0	40	16. 8
16	Disabled person easily get upset	14	5.9	6	2.5	22	9.2	80	33.6	72	30.3	44	18. 5
17	Disabled can't have normal social life	25	10.5	13	5.5	52	21.8	52	21.8	54	22.7	42	17. 6
18	Disabled are not good as others	8	3.4	3	1.3	23	9.7	59	24.8	82	34.5	63	26. 5
19	To have to careful to say in front of disabled people	4	1.7	5	2.1	11	4.6	52	21.8	55	23.1	111	46. 6
20	Disabled people are often grouchy	20	8.4	6	2.5	34	14.3	91	38.2	53	22.3	34	14. 3

**Table 2:** Frequency distribution for last ten items of attitude towards disabled person scale

Total ATDP Score	Frequency	Percentage
Positive attitude	216	90.4
Negative attitude	22	9.2

**Table 3:** Frequency distribution for total score of Attitude towards disability scale

Out of 238 participants 216(90.4%) were those who showed positive response towards disabled person as their ATDP scale score was more than (-60%) and 22(9.2%) were those who showed negative response and their score was low. Overall positive response of

#### JPUMHS

physiotherapists towards disabled person was obtained in this research.

## DISCUSSION

In 2015 research was conducted in which students of physiotherapy from UK, Canada, USA, and China was included. They used Hc-Paris questionnaire to evaluate the response of physiotherapists towards person with special needs. The results were very favourable however, the present research study was conducted to assess the attitude of physiotherapists only from single area and instead of Hc- questionnaire, Attitude towards disabled person (ATDP Form O) scale was used here which is designed to assess the one dimensional attitude towards disabled person.<sup>13</sup> Cross sectional study was conducted to evaluate the response towards disabled persons and different undergraduates of medical field were included and they used interaction with disabled person (ID) scale was used to evaluate the response towards people with disability. However, in this research student of only one discipline was included.<sup>14</sup> Yorke Am, et al, conducted the research in 2017 they used two scales "Attitude towards disability scale" and "Disability attitude in health care" to check the response of physiotherapists towards disabled persons. Students of first and third year were included. Minor difference was found in the attitude of undergraduates of physiotherapy. Overall the attitude of physiotherapists was positive towards disabled person.<sup>15</sup>

Similarly a cross sectional study was designed by Morgan, et al, in which 47 students from second year and 45 from fourth year were included. Physiotherapist's response towards specified disabled persons (neurologically disabled persons) was included. They used interaction with disabled person (ID) scale to evaluate the attitude they got, positive response from physiotherapists. On the contrary the research study have not specified group of disabled persons instead of interaction with disabled (ID) ,ATDP Form O was used in this research.<sup>16</sup>

Shields, et al conducted the research to evaluate the attitude of nurses towards people with disability similarly to the present study they found the many variables including age and gender may affect the attitude of physiotherapists. They found that knowledge and experience of physiotherapists and their interaction with disabled person may also affect the results.<sup>17</sup>

In future it is investigated to assess the attitude of different health care professionals towards disabled person and also asses the disabled persons thought about attitude of physiotherapists towards them. There were some limitations in this research for example shortage of time and small sample size.

### CONCLUSION

In this study positive response was obtained by physiotherapists towards disabled person to show the professional attitude of physiotherapists towards their patients. Further investigation is required to assess the response of disabled persons about the behavior of physiotherapist to him.

**ETHICS APPROVAL:** The ERC gave ethical review approval.

**CONSENT TO PARTICIPATE:** written and verbal consent was taken from subjects and next of kin.

**FUNDING:** The work was not financially supported by any organization. The entire expense was taken by the authors.

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:** We are thankful to all who were involved in our study.

## **AUTHORS' CONTRIBUTIONS:**

All persons who meet authorship criteria are listed as authors, and all authors certify that they have participated in the work to take public responsibility of this manuscript. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

**CONFLICT OF INTEREST:** No competing interest declared

## REFFERENCE

- 1. Hutzler Y, Meier S, Reuker S, Zitomer M. Attitudes and self-efficacy of physical education teachers toward inclusion of children with disabilities: a narrative review of international literature. Physical Education and Sport Pedagogy. 2019;24(3):249-66.
- Aran M, Ardjomand Hm, Akbarfahimi M, Vejdani M, Kamali M. Students'psychometric Properties Of A Scale Measuring Attitudes Toward People With Disabilities (Text In Persian). 2017.
- 3. Smart J. Disability Definitions, Diagnoses, and Practice Implications: An Introduction for Counselors: Routledge; 2018.

### JPUMHS

- 4. Thomson RG. Extraordinary bodies: Figuring physical disability in American culture and literature: Columbia University Press; 2017.
- 5. Au KW, Man DW. Attitudes toward people with disabilities: A comparison between health care professionals and students. International Journal of Rehabilitation Research. 2006;29(2):155-60.
- Devkota HR, Kett M, Groce N. Societal attitude and behaviours towards women with disabilities in rural Nepal: pregnancy, childbirth and motherhood. BMC pregnancy and childbirth. 2019;19(1):20.
- MacMillan M, Tarrant M, Abraham C, Morris C. The association between children's contact with people with disabilities and their attitudes towards disability: a systematic review. Developmental Medicine & Child Neurology. 2014;56(6):529-46.
- Iftikhar K, Alamgir A, Maqbool S, Rehan W, Akhtar S. Knowledge And Attitude Of Health Care Professionals Towards Persons With Disability. Pakistan Armed Forces Medical Journal. 2019;69(1):147-53.
- 9. Dy RT, Lew HL. 4.1 The education of the specialist of physical and rehabilitation medicine: Undergraduate education. The Journal of the International Society of Physical and Rehabilitation Medicine. 2019;2(2):55.
- 10. Boninger JW, Gans BM, Chan L. Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act: potential effects on physical medicine and rehabilitation. Archives of physical

medicine and rehabilitation. 2012;93(6):929-34.

- 11. Paris MJ. Attitudes of medical students and health-care professionals toward people with disabilities. Archives of physical medicine and rehabilitation. 1993;74(8):818-25.
- Ghagare J, Oswal A, Dabadghav R, Bedekar N, Shyam A. Attitude of physiotherapy students towards disabled persons. International Journal of Current Research and Review. 2015;7(9):71-7.
- Alshami AM, Albahrani YA. A comparison of the attitudes toward chronic low back pain in Saudi, Australian and Brazilian physical therapy students. Journal of Taibah University Medical Sciences. 2015;10(2):181-7.
- 14. Ryan TA, Scior K. Medical students' attitudes towards people with intellectual disabilities: a literature review. Research in Developmental Disabilities. 2014;35(10):2316-28.
- 15. Yorke AM, Ruediger T, Voltenburg N. Doctor of physical therapy students' attitudes towards people with disabilities: A descriptive study. Disability and rehabilitation. 2017;39(1):91-7.
- Morgan PE, Lo K. Enhancing positive attitudes towards disability: evaluation of an integrated physiotherapy program. Disability and rehabilitation. 2013;35(4):300-5.
- 17. Uysal A, Albayrak B, Koçulu B, Kan F, Aydın T. Attitudes of nursing students toward people with disabilities. Nurse education today. 2014;34(5):878-84.

23